

No. 24-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM R. LEVI
CODY L. REAVES*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cody.reaves@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 23, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Decision Below Applies A Rigid Test For Pseudonymity In Title IX Cases That Further Fractures The Circuits.....	2
II. This Case Presents An Exceptionally Im- portant And Recurring Question That Warrants Review By This Court	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Flowers</i> , 330 U.S. 464 (1947)	9
<i>Carr v. Zaja</i> , 283 U.S. 52 (1931)	9
<i>Chavarría-Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 845 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Doe v. Loyola Univ. Chi.</i> , 100 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2024)	2, 5
<i>Doe v. MIT</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Doe v. Univ. of S. Ind.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00144, 2024 WL 3410801 (S.D. Ind. July 11, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-2245 (7th Cir. July 22, 2024)	4, 5
<i>Douglas v. Agric. Stabilization & Conservation Serv.</i> , 33 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Estremera v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Doe I v. S. Madison Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00476, 2024 WL 4476294 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 11, 2024)	4
<i>Doe 1 v. NCAA</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00542, 2024 WL 3293591 (S.D. Ind. July 2, 2024)	5
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 964 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Robles v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , No. 2:16-cv-06599, 2019 WL 6482232 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2019)	9
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 13.....	9
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Pseudonymous Litigation</i> , 73 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1353 (2022) .	6, 8
